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RanDALL & KENIG LLP

455 North CityFront Plaza Drive
. NBC Tower
Suite 2510
Chicago, lllinois 60611
Telephone: 312  822-0800 = Fax: 312/ 822-0215

April 18,2018
Scott H. Kenig
312/822-0217
skenig@randall-law.com

VIA OVERNIGHT AND U.S. MAIL

ARz WMYAELVIL I REAS AL T R L e

Frank J. Barrett Darlene A. Barrett
1606 Westchester Boulevard 1606 Westchester Boulevard
Westchester, Illinois 60154 Westchester, Ilinois 60154

Re: Byline Bank f/k/a North Community Bank successor-by-merger to Plaza
Bank loans to Frank J. Barrett and Darlene A. Barrett

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Barrett:

Our office has been retained by Byline Bank (the “Bank”) to initiate collection proceedings
with respect to the following loans (the “Loans™):

Loan Nos. Date Original Maturity Date ' Borrowers
Principal Amount
11147585  03-16-2007 $282,021.59 09-16-2018 Frank J. Barrett &

Darlene A. Barrett

11147245  02-16-2005 $216,000.00 - 0921 -2018 Frank J. Barrett &
Darlene A. Barrett

A. Statement as to Collateral.

Thie Loans are secured by mortgage (collectively, the “Mortgages’
on the real properties and improvements located at 1600 Westchester Boulevard, Westchester,
Tlinois 60154 and 1606 Westchester Boulevard, Westchester, Illinois 60154. The Loans may also

") and assignment of rents

be secured by additional collateral not specifically listed here'r
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RANDALL & KENIG LLP

Mr. Frank . Barrett
Mrs. Darlene A. Barrett
April 18, 2018

Page 2

B. Statement as to Default,

Prior to taking legal action, the Bank hereby notifies you Loan #11147585 isindefaultasa
result of the Borrowers’ failure to pay the March 16,2018 monthly installment due and owing under
Loan #11147585. The Bank hereby declares a default under Loan #11147245 as a result of the
foregoing default under Loan #11147585.

C. Statement as to Amount Due.

As a result of the defaults outlined above, the Bank hereby accelerates all amounts due and
owing under the Loans which are now due and payable. As of April 16, 2018, the total amount due
and owing under the Loans was as follows:

o

LOAN #11147585: . LOAN #11147245:

Principal:  $226,409.69 Principal: $181,874.13
Interest: : 1,088.68 Interest: 505.46
Late Charges: 105.56 Late Charges: 0.00
Total Amount Due: $227,603.93 " Total Amount Due: $182,379.59

Per Diem: : $25.16 Per Diem: $20.21
D. Statement as to Curing Default.

Pursuant to the terms of the loan documents, you are hereby notified that in order to cure the
default under the Loans outlined above, the 'M%WW__
on or before April 26, 2018. Your failure fo cure the ceiault as aforementioned may resulf in the

StiTTOOT A Suii(s) 1o collect on the Loans, foreclosure of the Mortgages or any other necessary

action. {fthe Bank files a suit(s) to collect on the Loans, it will be entitled to collect in such suif(s)

all expenses including, but not limited to, attorneys fees and costs. If you have any questions please
call.

E. Reservation of Rights.

Notice is hereby given that notwithstanding the fact that the Borrowers may continue to make
payments under the Loans, the Bank’s acceptance of those payments shal] not be construed as
walving any rights or remedies that the Bank has under the promissory notes, Mortgages or any other
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RANDALL & KENIG LLP

Mr. Frank J. Barrett
Mrs. Darlene A. Barrett
April 18,2018

Page 3

loan documents executed by the Borrowers in connection with the Loans, all such rights and
remedies being expressly reserved. Notice is further given that pursuant to the Iliinois Uniform
Commercial Code and all applicable state and federal laws, the Bank’s acceptance of the Borrowers’
monthly payments in the past, present and future shall not constitute an accord and satisfaction to
continue accepting such payments or defense by the Borrowers that the aforementioned defaults
under the Loans has been cured on the grounds that the Borrowers are hereby advised that the Bank
has and will continue to do so with a full reservation of its rights and remedies under the promissory
notes, Mortgages and other loan documents evidencing the Loans. If you have any questions, you
can call me or contact Robert Wilson at the Bank. M. Wilson’s direct number is 773:890.3509.

Very truly yours,

cott H. Kehig

SHK/sk .
cc: Robert Wilson (via electronic mail only)
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Byline Bank

180 N. LaSalle Street, Sulte 400
Chicago, IL 60801

(773)244-7000 bylinebank.com

Q0000269 TBYH2N05021805161600 D1 GO0000000 G000269 001

1606 WESTCHESTER BLVD
WESTCHESTER IL 6§0154-4332

A payment on your note will be due on
MAY 16, 2018

Please Note: The amount due includes
interest to MAY 16, 2018 only.

please keep this notice for your records

and return the notice béelow with your
payment. ‘

Thank you for panking with us!

4

FRANK J BARRETT

AND DARLENE A BARRETT -
1606 WESTCHESTER BLVD
WESTCHESTER IL 60154-4332

please return payment to Byline Bank.

Thank you for bankiné with us!

—

Loan Payment Noiice

Payﬁent_pgéiﬁapé‘,

?éin?iééf )

.ﬁhte%eét.

Ta_é.ﬁhafaeq B,

Pééi Due B;p?nﬁ- - ”_L ‘4,
Eécrdw _?i R " 1,
otal Pagmént Duel. 7,

| Your-payment] Consists. of

Qate -5-01-18
Note-ﬁumbe;: s : 11147885
N§£e~agg%ff7f‘ e ﬁff§?05
_B%ing%é%i'éalaﬁée£.; 225, 662,97
gnnﬁéi.ﬁa;EZW'r i B 4;&&&6.

L MRY 16,2018

703.34
752.21
25;;;2
393;45
6€71.45

716.57
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RANDALL & KENIG LLP

455 North CityFront Plaza Drive
NBC Tawer
Suite 2510
Chicago, Hlinais 60611
Telephone: 312/ 822-0800 ° Fax: 312 /8220215

May 8, 2018

Scott H. Kenig
31248229217
skenig@randall-law.com

ViA OVERNIGHT AND U.S. MATL

Frank J. Barrett
1606 Wesichester Boulevard
Westchester, lllinois 60154

Re: Loan No. 11147585 (the “Y .pan”)
Dear Mr. Barrett:

AS you are aware, our office represents Byline Bank (the “Bank™) in connection with the
Loan. Pursuant to the terms of the promissoery note evidencing the Loan, the monthly principal and
interest payments are $1,455.55. Part of the collateral for the Lean is the xeal property and
improvements located at 1600 Wesichester Boulevard, Westchester, IL (the “Property™). According
io the Bank’s loan policies from Chicago Title, the PIN Nos. for the Property are 15-21-301-206 and
15-21-3-1-209. The last full year tax bill for the Property was 2016 at which time the aggregate real
estate taxes for both PIN Nos. was $19,650.45. Figuring anodest 5.0% increase for 2017 real esfate

taxes ($982.52),the estimated 2017 real estate taxes for the Property would be $20,632.98. Divididg. "~

that estimate by 12 equals a monthly tax escrow payment of §1,719.41. However, as you kng, the
current monthly tax escrow forthe Loan is $1,671.45. sh
Notwithstanding, you have unilaterally decided to pay $400.00 amonth towards the required
real estate tax escrow based on the Certificate of Exror that you filed with the Cook County Assessor
seeking to change the Property’s classification from 5-17 (one-story commercial building) to 2-12
{mixed-use commercial/residential building). Although you claim in your e-mails {o me that “16V0
is meWestchesterMedical Center office building [with PIN Nos. 15-21-301 -206 and 15-21-3-1-209]

' The aggregate amount for the 1 installment of 2017 real estate taxes for the Property was $10,807.75 which
represents 55% of the 2016 real estate tax bill which was paid on March |, 2018.
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RANDALL & KENIG LLP

Mr. Frank J. Barrett
May 8, 2018
Page 2

and 1606 is your personal residence [with PIN No. 15-21-301-207},” I fail to see the basis for your
conclusion that “1600-1606 is ONE mixed-use building.” Be that as it may, that is an issue between
you and the Cook County Assessor. AsTtried to explain to you on the phone, despite your optimism
that the Assessor will grant your Certificate of Error and thereby lower the assessed value of the
Property Tesulting in a lower tax bill, the basis for the Bank’s calculation of the monthly escrow
payment for 2018 is the estimated amount of the 2017 real estate taxes. Until that estimated amount
is verified to be different than as determined by the Bank (which will not occur until the 2™
installment of the 2017 real estate taxes are assessed), you do not have the right to unilaterally decide
to adjust the monthly escrow amount. For this reason, the Bank issued the demand letter to you
dated April 18, 2018 declaring the 1.0an in default and accelerating afl sums duc and owing under
the Loan. The Bank stands by that demand letter. ‘

In the meantime, despite the continuing default under the Loan, so long as the monthly
principal and interest payments of $1,455.55 continue to be paid along with the monthly tax escrow
amount of $400.00 (which the Bapk continues to dispute as outlined above), the Bank has decided
at this time to delay exercising its rights and remedies under the Loan as & result of the foregging
default. Furthermore, ifthereisa short-fall in the real estate tax escrow when the 2™ instalhneni; 1%
bill is issued, you will have five (5) days to deposit additional fimds in the tax escrow to enable the
Bank to pay that 2 installment tax bill. Your failure to doso will result in another event of default
under the Loan.

Most impottantly, the Loar and LoanNo. 1 1147245 (collectively, the “Loans™) have a stated
maturity date of September 21, 2018, The Bank will not be extending the stated maturity ‘date of the
Loans and will not be refinancing them cither. The Loans must be paid off in full at the stated
raturity on Septerber 21, 2018. Failure to do so will result in an event of default under the Lowns ™
at which time, if not sooner as outlined above, the Bank will exercise any and all of its rights siader '
the Loans including institution of a suit(s) to collect on ‘the Loans, foreclosure of the Mortg::% 3 or
any other necessary action. If the Bank files a suit(s) to collect on the Loans, it will be entitled 1o
collect in such suit(s) all expenses including, but not limited to, attorneys-fees and costs.

Lastly, please be advised that notwithstanding the fact that the borrower under the Loan may
continue to make payments under the Loan, the Bank’s acceptance of those payments shall not be
construed as waiving any rights or remedies that the Bank has under the promissory notes, Mortgages
or any other loan documents executed by the borrowers in connection with the Loan, all such dghts
and remedies being expressly reserved. Notice is further given that pursuant to the Itlinois Uniform
Commercial Code and alt applicable state and federal laws, the Bank’s acceptance of the botrowers”
monthly payments in the past, present and future shall not constitute an accord and satisfaction to

continue accepting such payments ot defense by the borrowers that the aforementioned defaults
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RANDALL & KENIG LLP

Mr. Frank J. Barrett
May 8, 2018
Page 3

umder the Loan have been cured on the grounds that the borrowers are hereby advised that the Bank
15 and will continue to do S0 with a full reservation of its rights and remedies ander the promissory

notes, Mortgages and other lpan documents evidencing the Loan. If you have any guestions, please
call.

Very truly YOUrs,

-

£Scott H. Kenig 7

SHK/sk
cc.  Robert Wilson (via electronic mail only)

SKEMIG/594726
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1&0N.La$si183ﬁeﬁ,5uiﬁei.100
Chicago, IL. 80601

(773) 244-7000 bylinebank.com

00060158 1B IN05161805161100 01 GO0GE0000 CO0DS8 001

FRANE J BARRETT

AND DARLENE A BARRETT
1606 WESTCHEESTER BLVD
WESTCHESTER IL £0154~4332

e

B

RS T pagT DUE NOTICE e AT e e
5/15/18
DEAR CUSTOMER — - —_
YOUR PAYMENT IS NOW TWO MONTHS PAST DUE. DO HOT
JEOPARDIZE YOUR- CREDIT. COME IN BND SEE US.
THAME YOU
~++ TF PAYMENWT HAS BEEN REMITTED — PLEASE DISREGARD THIS NOTICE ***
% PLEASE RETURN ONE NOTICE WITH PAYMENT *
" NOTE TYPE 174
NOTE NUMBER 11147585
PRTNCTPAL BALANCE 225,662.97
PAYMENT DUE DATE MAR 16, 2018
AMOUNT OF PAYMENI 1,522.57
FRANK J BARRETT PRINCIPAL L 0¢
AND DARLENE A BARRETT INTEREST e O
1606 WESTCHESTER BLVD . IATE CHARGES = DY
WESTCHESTER IL 60154-4332 ESCROW i, 27148
ToTAT, PAST DUB 7, 6495

[
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Byline Bank: Losn Payment Notice

180 N. LaSalle Street, Suite 400 Date ' 6-03-18
Chicago, il 60601 o S < -
(773)244-7000 bylinebank.com z‘m’te Nuhﬂoér 211147585

the Date .. :L": . '~r, 3/i6/05
24 1200060218051 1 00245 001 - L .

00000245 TBY 65700 01 COB000000 0000245 0 Prlnclpal Balance T "225,662.97

FRANK J BARRETT Annual Rate o . '4.,00(]0:‘

AND DARLENE A BARREIT o ST

1606 WESTCEESTER BLVD Payment Due Date L Jum 1‘6; 2018"

WESTCHESTER IL 60154-4332 R ) o R

Your Payment Conswsts 0L~i?

LOUU- LIV BPAULUL SPUuulL

ErmnC1pal }:_ s L 678 76-
IntereSt C : '77_7_;29
Late Charges : o T 396.68

A payment on your note will be due on p 1-_ b A o :
SO 16, 2018 as ..Fe..mount' _ . 6,969.90
Please Note: The amcunt due includes Escrow - o .1, 671.45
interest to JuUM 16, 2018 only. . R o C ! o
Total Bayment Due - - 9,593.58

Please keep this notice for your records
and return the notice below with your
payment .

Thank you for banking with us !

FRANK J BARRETT

BND DARLENE A BARRETT
1606 WESTCHESTER BLVD
WESTCHESTER IL 60154-4332

L0 1 .
% Please return payment to Byline Bank.

Thank you for banking with us! s
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Byline Bank N

180 M. LaSalle Strest, Suite 400
Chicano, 1. 60601

(773) 244-7000 bylinebank.com

000007 74 TBY12N0B161 805170300 01 000000000 00060174 001

FRANK J BRRRETT

AND DARLENME A BARRETT
1606 WESTCHESTER BLVD
WESTCHESTER IL 60154~4332

i L A DUE NOTICE_ ..

DEAR CUSTOMER -

6/17/18

YOUR PAYMENT IS5 NOW PHO MONTHS PAST DUE. BO WOT
JEOPBRDIZE YOUR CREDIT. COME IN AND SEE US.

THAWK I0U

**x IF PAYMENT HARS BEEM REMITTED — PLEASE DISREGARD THIS NOTICE ***

* PLEASE RETURN

FRANK J BARREIT

AND DARLENE A BARRETT
1606 WESTCHESIER BLVD
WESTCHESTER IL 60154-4332

ONE NOTICE WITH PAYMENT *

WOTE TYPE i 174
NOTE NUMBER 11147585
PRINCIFPAL BALANCE 225,662.97
PAYMENT DUE DATE APR 16, 2018
_ AMOUNT OF DRYMENT ) 3,339.58
PRINCIPAL 675.70
INTEREST 5985.75
LATE CHARGES 396.68
ESCROW 1,671.45
TOTAL PAST DUE 9,593.58

(
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Byline Bank'

180 N. LaSalle Street, Sulte 400
Chicago, L 60601

GTﬂ2¢¥ﬂMK1bﬂhdeumm

00000429 TEO1ZNOTO31805164800 01 000000000 0000429 001

FRANK J BARRETIT

ARD DARLENE A BARREIT
1606 WESTCHESTER BLVD
WESTCHESTER IL 6§0154~4332

A payment on your note will be due on

JUL 16, 2018
Please Note: The amount due includes
interest to JUL 16, 2018 only-

Please keep this notice for youxr records

and return the notice below with your
payment .

Thank you for banking with us!

FRANK J BARRETT

AND DARLENE A BARRETT
1606 WESTCHESTER BLVD
WESTCHESTER IL 60154-4332

please return payment to Byline Bank.

Thank you for panking with us!

:T&inciﬁél?ﬁ&kanqgh
T Bt
R KA

‘payment  Due Date

S v Il

77?aymeﬁt'buefﬂate

lL.oan Payment Notice

Date.-' : .A: T Ye T-02-18
Note: Mumber - © 11147585

e o

S Date . . f“"'-

+3/16/05.

% 22498727

P 74,0000, °

eX o At
]

e ; A d 16, 2018

-‘f"gbugggayméﬁé.gpgéise;lof‘j

T LT 705,84

~

750.11°
ate Charges.. . .542.24

past Due Amount - 741,35

Escrow '1,671.45

Foltal Payment Due 11,410,589

T

Loan Payment NWotice

Note_ﬁumber' 11147585

JUL 16, 2018

-

Total Payment Due 11,410.59

[—Amount Qaiﬁ C . _J

35
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3
M

RanNDALL & KENIG LLP

455 Nordh CigyFronr Plaza Drive
NBC Towser
Suite 2510 i1 EXHIBIf 12
Telgphone: 312 1 822-0800 » Fie 312 [ 822-0213 ;

i
Tuly3, 2018 Seot B. i
INUBLLOY
- slmﬁg@ranﬂan-!aﬁ.ml:;
VIA FACSIMILE ONLY .
M. Yames L. Needies ' ' -
Attomey Registration and Disciplinaty Copxmission
130 East Randolph Drive ‘ RECE|VED
Suite 1500 - .
Chicago, Illmms60601 : JUL 032018 :
Re:  20181N02152 Rl
Dear Mr. Needles: |

'Ih:slet&nsmnsponsetoymlemdmdhdayao 2018 and June 25,2018 regardmgihe
abovematter In.Apnl, 2018 Iwasremimdbymychant,ByimsBank(the“Banlf‘),to mihate

located at 1600 Wesuﬂmm Bonlevard (the ‘Tro and 1606 Westchester
Boulevard in Westchester, Blinois. T dzsputr:mﬂer Bam!tmvo}vesLoanNo 11147585 which
requires fpal’ pre nenis i (he amott O] RLONE Wil & montnty © - -
X CSCIOW Pay TSt 1 LS a0unt © 1.45 which mbasedonﬁlemtnﬂateﬂlﬁl?ma!estate
mﬁﬁw 057.40. mmmm&ﬁ&ﬁhel’mpmy 2016 were 819, 65045.

Basedonﬁefo:egoing,&:emamhlypaymmtonLBmNo 1114758515 83,127 00(31,455,55

of paying the Bank the required monthly installment of $3,127.00, Mr. Barrett paid the Bank
31,355.55 representing principal and imterest in the amount of $1,455.55 and a tax escrow payment
of $400.00. M»Bme&adﬁsedmeﬂankﬁxﬂbmhehadﬂleda egtate

Cqok County i becanise he was convinced thet the appeal wonld be gmnted,m.Bmctt :
unﬂatﬂal!ydeadedwhﬂtﬂzemmﬂllymmwﬁoddbehasedmthemof&e i
defermination was that akes would be reduced from approximstely $20,000.0010 $4,800.00nd,
therefore, Mr. Bmdem&dthﬂthemm&dymwm&dbered\mdto $400.00 per month.
-Even if the tax wmmoomﬁkmmd@mmthemd\wmdowmgmﬂdnotbe

ected until the mstalhenttaxhﬂlismucd

H

-




. FanN

07=03~201R? 12 12PM; Q3% 3

As a pesult of Mr. Barrett's filure t pay the required monthly installment under LoasNo.
11147585, the Bank requested that X issue a demand lctter (the “Desoand Lettex™) to the borrowers,
1did so on April 187,2018. A mpyoftbg_Demand_Igttﬂismlosed. I subsequently spoke to M.

Baryets about the desmand Jetter and- explaioedto-hinr thet i e G appeal b successiul, the Bonk
will obvioudiy-readjust-the-tax-escrow-amount-oascoon WS iC e aoanr 107 e Propeny
Howevey, thie Barlc wis fiot In i position to do 50 sty - i ’

appeal wh wmwﬁcﬂmkmmmm&ccmkmmm

forinal decision on the tex appeal.

Notwithstanding, since the Losns are set to mstare in September, 2018, in an effoft to
compmmisewiﬂxm.Bmm(wi&wﬁwaivingitsPosi&on),ﬂ:eBmkagmedw allow M. Bayreit
mmmm.wmmmmmmmmmmwmaﬁm
iterest paytuent of $1,455.55 through maturity. This was otitlimed in xay letter to Mr. Barrett dated
May 8, 2018 which is also enclosed. : .

As outlined sbove, 1 have had one telephons convexsation with M. Barrett and § have:sent
him ths encloged two letters. That is the fall extent of my dealings with Mr. Barrett, The Bank has
ﬁuycmpﬁed\ﬁmmemmdmﬁﬁmdmmdmmdemdngﬂmlmmdmds
by its position in this matter. In eddition, the two letters that 1 have written on behalf of the Bank
mwwmmwommmwmmmﬁmmm.m’smmfm
“collnsion to commmit fraud, extortion and harassment” are xidiculous, Mz. Barrett has sent {and

“Bragthnlwouldbafofecicsiugmhkpmperti&s”mdntm&medidi%ghatm.Bmeﬁﬂ To
theminry,Ihgvebemhandlin‘gfomelomewuzkfor%ymandlhavenevettreateda‘buuf_awer
in such a manner. Rather, I tried to explain to Mr. Barrett that until the taxes for the Propesty vere
actnallyrednuedasa;ewhofhisux-apmethsBankwasmtinaposiﬁmhhdjustmemxw@'ow
amount, ‘The same is trac regarding M. Barrett’s asctisations directed at the Benk. I have worked
with Robert Wilson for almost 15 years and his character and demeanor are of the highest order. He
too denles the vitriol that Mr. Barett hias directed agzinst him. :

The bottom Jine hero is that Mr. Barteit hea defanlted under the teoms of the Loans, and

i i ﬂzeBank’saﬁemgmmcompmmisewiﬂnhimbetween-nowmdthemnuﬁtyédm

ofﬁxplmn;,Mr.Ba:r&ﬁmﬁxswhaccepﬂhatheisindeﬁuhundﬂth:hmsandﬁnonlyhﬁyhe

m@ymwmwmmmmwmmmmmmmmmw

and I are coltuding to defraud him. Nothing could be firther from the trath. If1 can be of further
asgistance to you in this mattex, please call.

SHK /sdk
Enclosures
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